
X League Statistics 2020 

 
Individual Leaders X1 Super 

 
Scoring 

 
Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF 

Hidetetsu Nishimura (Frontiers) 32 0 6 14 0 
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 30 5 0 0 0 
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 24 4 0 0 0 
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 24 4 0 0 0 
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 18 3 0 0 0 
Alfonso Onunwor (Finies) 18 3 0 0 0 
Akira Shirane (BigBlue) 18 3 0 0 0 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 12 2 0 0 0 
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 12 2 0 0 0 
Jimmy Laughrea (Seagulls) 12 2 0 0 0 
Taku Lee (Seagulls) 12 2 0 0 0 
Dereck Akira Williams (Rise) 12 2 0 0 0 
Daiki Satō (BigBlue) 12 0 1 9 0 
Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 11 0 2 5 0 
Shōgo Tatara (Finies) 10 0 1 7 0 
Ken Sasao (Rise) 9 0 2 3 0 
Kōki Narita (Impulse) 8 1 0 2 0 
Kenta Suzuki (Rise) 8 0 2 2 0 
Takeru Yamasaki (Seagulls) 8 0 0 8 0 
Takatoshi Hoshino (Seagulls) 7 0 1 4 0 
 
 
Rushing 

 
Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD 

Kurt Palandech (Rise) 17 177 10.41 97 1 
Taku Lee (Seagulls) 22 175 7.95 34 2 
Dereck Akira Williams (Rise) 46 134 2.91 12 2 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 32 127 3.97 40 1 
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 22 105 4.77 41 3 
Michael Birdsong (Frontiers) 19 95 5.00 36 1 
Kōsuke Morimoto (Rise) 25 92 3.68 15 0 
Yūki Shirakami (Finies) 18 78 4.33 14 0 
Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 8 57 7.13 17 1 
Daisuke Yamanaka (BigBlue) 9 56 6.22 28 0 
Hiroaki Suga (Impulse) 2 54 27.00 52 0 
Atomu Koizumi (Creators) 19 53 2.79 14 0 
 
 
Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game) 

 
Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating 
Jimmy Laughrea (Seagulls) 38 22 57.9 427 68 7 1 207.81 
Michael Birdsong (Frontiers) 71 44 62.0 704 63 7 1 174.98 
Anthony Lawrence (Impulse) 55 40 72.7 402 41 2 0 146.12 
Cody Sokol (Finies) 106 59 55.7 864 75 7 5 136.49 
Kevin Craft (BigBlue) 86 47 54.7 549 60 6 3 124.32 
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 49 27 55.1 356 60 2 3 117.36 
Yūki Masamoto (BigBlue) 34 15 44.1 236 27 2 1 115.95 
Takanori Kobayashi (Rise) 44 25 56.8 166 18 0 1 83.96 
Shunta Wakabayashi (Creators) 43 16 37.2 123 16 0 4 42.63 
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 10 total attempts): 
Tsukasa Takagi (Frontiers) 14 8 57.1 117 37 2 0 174.49 
Rintarō Majima (BigBlue) 13 7 53.9 79 24 0 0 104.89 
 



Receiving 

 
Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD 

Alfonso Onunwor (Finies) 26 418 16.08 75 3 
John Stanton (BigBlue) 18 221 12.28 60 1 
Akira Shirane (BigBlue) 14 201 14.36 39 3 
Yoshifumi Yamashita (Creators) 11 99 9.00 25 0 
Junpei Yoshimoto (Frontiers) 10 127 12.70 35 0 
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 9 105 11.67 25 3 
Masayuki Itō (Rise) 9 103 11.44 28 0 
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 8 203 25.38 68 5 
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 8 166 20.75 63 3 
Kōki Narita (Impulse) 8 101 12.63 41 1 
Hikaru Akiyama (Rise) 8 75 9.38 14 0 
Genta Shibata (Frontiers) 7 120 17.14 47 1 
Takato Ido (Impulse) 7 114 16.29 34 1 
Teruaki Clark Nakamura (Frontiers) 7 112 16.00 58 1 
Tsuyoshi Endō (BigBlue) 7 86 12.29 24 0 
Takahide Dejima (Rise) 7 63 9.00 18 0 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 6 82 13.67 54 1 
Hiroki Takao (Finies) 6 72 12.00 22 0 
Nnamdi Aggude (Creators) 6 63 10.50 23 0 
Tatsuya Tonka (Impulse) 6 56 9.33 25 0 
 
Receiving Yards 

 
Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD 

Alfonso Onunwor (Finies) 418 26 16.08 75 3 
John Stanton (BigBlue) 221 18 12.28 60 1 
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 203 8 25.38 68 5 
Akira Shirane (BigBlue) 201 14 14.36 39 3 
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 166 8 20.75 63 3 
Junpei Yoshimoto (Frontiers) 127 10 12.70 35 0 
Genta Shibata (Frontiers) 120 7 17.14 47 1 
Takato Ido (Impulse) 114 7 16.29 34 1 
Teruaki Clark Nakamura (Frontiers) 112 7 16.00 58 1 
Shingo Maeda (Seagulls) 106 5 21.20 36 1 
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 105 9 11.67 25 3 
Masayuki Itō (Rise) 103 9 11.44 28 0 
Kōki Narita (Impulse) 101 8 12.63 41 1 
Yoshifumi Yamashita (Creators) 99 11 9.00 25 0 
Naoki Matsuoka (BigBlue) 97 5 19.40 34 1 
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 94 5 18.80 39 1 
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 89 2 44.50 52 2 
Tsuyoshi Endō (BigBlue) 86 7 12.29 24 0 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 82 6 13.67 54 1 
Kōsuke Morimoto (Rise) 81 5 16.20 60 1 
 
Kicking 

 
Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts 

Hidetetsu Nishimura (Frontiers) 6-7 85.7 49 14-14 100.0 32 
Daiki Satō (BigBlue) 1-2 50.0 39 9-9 100.0 12 
Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 2-3 66.7 22 5-6 83.3 11 
Shōgo Tatara (Finies) 1-4 25.0 38 7-7 100.0 10 
Ken Sasao (Rise) 2-2 100.0 35 3-3 100.0 9 
Kenta Suzuki (Rise) 2-3 66.7 42 2-2 100.0 8 
Takeru Yamasaki (Seagulls) 0-0 0.0 - 8-8 100.0 8 
Takatoshi Hoshino (Seagulls) 1-1 100.0 32 4-4 100.0 7 
Eita Saeki (Impulse) 1-3 33.3 32 2-2 100.0 5 
Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1 
Yū Sekine (Creators) 0-1 0.0 - 0-0 0.0 0 



Defense (ranked by tackles) 

 
Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF 

Herbert Gamboa (BigBlue) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Cardell Rawlings (Finies) 16.0 7.5 0 0 0 
Satoru Takahashi (Seagulls) 15.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Yūji Umishima (Frontiers) 11.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Sean Draper (Finies) 10.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Tōru Sakuma (Rise) 10.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Shō Ōno (Finies) 10.0 0.5 0 0 0 
Yoshiki Tanaka (Rise) 10.0 0.5 1 0 0 
Shūhei Takeuchi (Frontiers) 10.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Hayate Kubo (Seagulls) 9.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Ryōta Yoneda (BigBlue) 9.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Bronson Beatty (Seagulls) 8.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Joshua Cox (Impulse) 8.0 0.0 1 0 0 
Tsubasa Terayabashi (BigBlue) 7.5 1.0 0 0 0 
Kenichirō Imoto (Frontiers) 7.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Junki Masuyama (Rise) 7.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Shintarō Kibo (Finies) 7.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Takeshi Miyake (Seagulls) 7.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Atsushi Tsuji (Impulse) 7.0 0.0 1 0 0 
Yūdai Urano (Rise) 7.0 0.0 0 0 0 
 
 
Interception Returns (more than one total returns) 

 
Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD 

Toshiki Kimura (Finies) 3 16 16 0 
Ren Takeuchi (Impulse) 2 39 26 0 
Naotaka Koike (Impulse) 2 14 14 0 
Kiichi Nakagawa (Finies) 2 5 5 0 
 
 
Quarterback Sacks (more than one total sacks) 

 
Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF 

Cardell Rawlings (Finies) 7.5 38 16.0 0 
Kevin Coghlin (BigBlue) 2.0 28 5.5 0 
Rintarō Baba (Creators) 2.0 17 3.0 0 
Ryōta Takahashi (Frontiers) 2.0 16 4.0 0 
James Brooks (BigBlue) 2.0 15 7.0 0 
Makoto Takahashi (Seagulls) 2.0 15 4.0 0 
Kaoru Yoshida (Creators) 2.0 14 4.0 0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



X League Statistics 2020 

 
Individual Leaders X1 Area 

 
Scoring 

 
Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF 

Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 27 0 5 12 0 
Takumi Ogawa (Deers) 22 0 3 13 0 
Hikari Umegaki (Silver Star) 19 0 4 7 0 
Kōichi Deguchi (Silver Star) 18 3 0 0 0 
Naoki Maeda (Deers) 18 3 0 0 0 
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 18 3 0 0 0 
Tarō Yoshimitsu (Caterpillars) 18 3 0 0 0 
Brandon Berry (Suns) 12 2 0 0 0 
Riku Fujita (Cyclones) 12 2 0 0 0 
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 12 2 0 0 0 
Yūki Ogawa (Deers) 12 2 0 0 0 
Shōichi Tanabe (Deers) 12 2 0 0 0 
Yutaka Tatsumi (Challengers) 12 2 0 0 0 
Rikuto Yamada (Challengers) 12 2 0 0 0 
Yū Hirota (Caterpillars) 11 0 3 2 0 
Hiromi Katō (Bulls) 8 1 0 2 0 
Yoshito Mizuno (Cyclones) 7 0 1 4 0 
Shinji Kageyama (Black Eagles) 7 0 1 4 0 
 
Rushing 

 
Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD 

Tyrone Jones (Bullseyes) 40 251 6.28 41 1 
Hayato Yamamoto (Silver Star) 32 237 7.41 59 0 
Yutaka Tatsumi (Challengers) 36 216 6.00 29 2 
Tarō Yoshimitsu (Caterpillars) 17 200 11.76 63 3 
Tatsuya Hirosawa (Minerva) 37 194 5.24 32 1 
Kento Hada (Black Eagles) 21 186 8.86 65 1 
Kōichi Deguchi (Silver Star) 15 182 12.13 76 3 
Garrett Samuel Safron (Challengers) 36 168 4.67 28 1 
Kazuki Tokunaga (Deers) 20 161 8.05 61 0 
Rikuto Yamada (Challengers) 26 158 6.08 25 2 
Masato Komine (Silver Star) 26 146 5.62 21 0 
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 30 133 4.43 24 3 
Yōsuke Inoue (Bulls) 22 127 5.77 42 0 
Tatsuhiro Tokizaki (Bulls) 36 119 3.31 25 0 
Brandon Berry (Suns) 26 107 4.12 33 2 
Hiroshi Kawamura (Cyclones) 9 103 11.44 73 1 
Yūshirō Sakai (Black Eagles) 24 75 3.13 11 0 
Kenichirō Matsushita (Deers) 24 74 3.08 16 1 
Satoshi Tagawa (Caterpillars) 14 64 4.57 13 1 
Takahiro Ueda (Challengers) 4 64 16.00 59 0 
 
Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game) 

 
Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating 
Ryōsuke Ishii (Deers) 68 38 55.9 563 79 7 1 156.46 
Garrett S. Safron (Challengers) 67 43 64.2 503 41 5 2 145.90 
Kazuma Andō (Silver Star) 50 37 74.0 366 54 2 2 140.69 
Yūto Todoroki (Black Eagles) 80 43 53.8 389 36 4 1 108.60 
Sōya Kamiya (Cyclones) 45 25 55.6 267 35 2 3 106.73 
Tsukasa Minamitake (Bullseyes) 54 34 63.0 311 50 1 5 98.93 
Yūto Nishiyama (Suns) 56 18 32.1 406 68 3 4 96.44 
Teppei Shibasaki (Caterpillars) 58 28 48.3 285 33 2 2 94.34 
Tatsuhiro Tokizaki (Bulls) 78 38 48.7 281 19 2 7 69.49 



Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 10 total attempts): 
Shōtarō Ōwada (Deers) 18 11 61.1 174 41 3 0 197.31 
Satoshi Tagawa (Caterpillars) 14 9 64.3 154 47 1 1 165.97 
Takafumi Suzuki (Minerva) 36 17 47.2 216 33 0 2 86.51 
 
Receiving 

 
Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD 

Yūto Kuroki (Bulls) 12 86 7.17 17 0 
Hideki Kaneda (Silver Star) 11 121 11.00 37 0 
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 11 103 9.36 26 2 
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 9 151 16.78 41 1 
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 9 127 14.11 33 0 
Yoshiki Satō (Caterpillars) 9 108 12.00 18 0 
Seigo Inoguchi (Silver Star) 9 105 11.67 32 0 
Eiji Suzuki (Bullseyes) 9 96 10.67 16 0 
Yūdai Yoshikai (Black Eagles) 9 91 10.11 26 1 
Satoshi Ishige (Deers) 8 132 16.50 43 1 
Shōichi Tanabe (Deers) 8 107 13.38 22 2 
Yūki Ogawa (Deers) 8 94 11.75 39 2 
Donnie King Jr. (Suns) 7 193 27.57 68 1 
Anthony M. Sakamoto (Cyclones) 7 93 13.29 23 1 
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 7 76 10.86 27 1 
Ryūichirō Fukazawa (Caterpillars) 7 75 10.71 33 1 
Kazuki Yoshida (Black Eagles) 7 69 9.86 35 0 
Kei Yoshikai (Bullseyes) 6 112 18.67 50 0 
Keigo Fujikura (Bulls) 6 46 7.67 19 0 
Tyrone Jones (Bullseyes) 6 14 2.33 12 0 
 
Receiving Yards 

 
Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD 

Donnie King Jr. (Suns) 7 193 27.57 68 1 
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 9 151 16.78 41 1 
Naoki Maeda (Deers) 5 132 26.40 79 3 
Satoshi Ishige (Deers) 8 132 16.50 43 1 
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 9 127 14.11 33 0 
Hideki Kaneda (Silver Star) 11 121 11.00 37 0 
Kei Yoshikai (Bullseyes) 6 112 18.67 50 0 
Yoshiki Satō (Caterpillars) 9 108 12.00 18 0 
Shōichi Tanabe (Deers) 8 107 13.38 22 2 
Seigo Inoguchi (Silver Star) 9 105 11.67 32 0 
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 11 103 9.36 26 2 
Naoki Hishioka (Suns) 4 100 25.00 41 1 
Eiji Suzuki (Bullseyes) 9 96 10.67 16 0 
Yūki Ogawa (Deers) 8 94 11.75 39 2 
Ryūsei Minamikawa (Deers) 3 94 31.33 43 1 
Anthony M. Sakamoto (Cyclones) 7 93 13.29 23 1 
Yūdai Yoshikai (Black Eagles) 9 91 10.11 26 1 
Yūto Kuroki (Bulls) 12 86 7.17 17 0 
Shunsuke Kawazu (Minerva) 4 76 19.00 24 0 
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 7 76 10.86 27 1 
 
Kicking 

 
Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts 

Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 5-7 71.4 47 12-12 100.0 27 
Takumi Ogawa (Deers) 3-4 75.0 42 13-13 100.0 22 
Hikari Umegaki (Silver Star) 4-6 66.7 42 7-7 100.0 19 
Itaru Yoshino (Suns) 2-2 100.0 34 6-6 100.0 12 
Yū Hirota (Caterpillars) 3-4 75.0 44 0-0 0.0 9 
Yoshito Mizuno (Cyclones) 1-1 100.0 39 4-4 100.0 7 



Shinji Kageyama (Black Eagles) 1-2 50.0 46 4-5 80.0 7 
Akihisa Ono (Caterpillars) 0-0 0.0 - 6-6 100.0 6 
Kiyomasa Uchiumi (Bullseyes) 1-1 100.0 38 2-2 100.0 5 
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 1-1 100.0 22 2-2 100.0 5 
Shunsuke Kawazu (Minerva) 1-5 20.0 40 2-2 100.0 5 
Keisuke Taira (Suns) 1-2 50.0 37 0-0 0.0 3 
Naoya Takahashi (Bulls) 0-1 0.0 - 2-2 100.0 2 
 
 
Defense (ranked by tackles) 

 
Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF 

Junpei Masuda (Bulls) 15.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Masaaki Watarai (Bullseyes) 15.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Kei Sugiyama (Caterpillars) 13.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Shun Nakatani (Minerva) 12.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Yūta Sumitani (Bullseyes) 12.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Kiyoshirō Obara (Minerva) 12.5 1.0 0 0 0 
Akira Andō (Deers) 12.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Naoya Takahashi (Bulls) 11.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Naoto Sugita (Caterpillars) 11.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Kenichi Morikawa (Suns) 10.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Yūsuke Satō (Deers) 10.0 0.0 1 1 0 
Yūdai Omata (Bulls) 9.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Takuya Yanagisawa (Silver Star) 9.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Yūto Tezuka (Silver Star) 9.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Tomio Matsuda (Minerva) 9.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Takayuki Mizuta (Black Eagles) 9.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Yūki Enomoto (Silver Star) 9.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Mikihiko Itō (Bullseyes) 9.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Keisuke Nishiyama (Caterpillars) 9.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Tetsuo Ikeda (Bulls) 8.5 0.0 0 0 0 
 
 
Interception Returns (more than two total returns) 

 
Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD 

Kōichi Sugimoto (Deers) 2 49 31 0 
Riku Ōhashi (Black Eagles) 2 4 4 0 
Tasuku Kishimoto (Silver Star) 2 0 0 0 
Tomohiro Shidoma (Bulls) 2 0 0 0 
Motoki Koike (Challengers) 2 0 0 0 
 
 
Quarterback Sacks (more than one total sacks) 

 
Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF 

Gō Yokegawa (Bullseyes) 3.0 19 8.5 0 
Seita Tsujii (Challengers) 2.0 15 2.0 0 
 


